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I. STATEMENT  
1. On December 14, 2012, the Commission served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint (CPAN) No. 105416
 on AAA Universal Towing & Recovery 
Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery.  That CPAN commenced this proceeding.  

2. Service of the CPAN was done by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested.
  

3. On January 7, 2013, counsel for litigation Staff of the Commission (Staff) entered her appearance in this proceeding.  In that filing and pursuant to Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-1007(a),
 Staff counsel identified the litigation Staff and the advisory Staff in this proceeding.  
4. On January 23, 2013, by Minute Order, the Commission assigned this proceeding to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  
5. On March 4, 2013, by Decision No. R13-0277-I, the ALJ granted Staff’s Motion to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment Notice.  The ALJ found that the correct name of the holder of PUC Permit No. T-04125, and the entity that Staff asserts violated the pertinent Commission Rule, is Universal Towing & Recovery Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery (Universal Towing or Respondent).  The ALJ ordered the CPAN and the caption of this proceeding amended to reflect the correct respondent.    

6. Staff and Universal Towing, collectively, are the Parties.  

7. On February 11, 2013, by Decision No. R13-0200-I, the ALJ ordered Universal Towing to obtain counsel in this proceeding.  Universal Towing’s counsel was to enter an appearance in this matter no later than February 22, 2013.  In Decision No. R13-0200-I, the ALJ informed Universal Towing of the consequences if it failed to obtain legal counsel:  


[Universal Towing] is advised, and is on notice, that it cannot proceed in this case without an attorney who is admitted to practice law in, and who is in good standing in, Colorado.  

 
[Universal Towing] is advised, and is on notice, that if its counsel does not enter an appearance as required by this Order, [Universal Towing] will be unable to participate in, or to make filings in, this proceeding.  This means, among other things, that [Universal Towing] will not be able to participate in the evidentiary hearing in this case.  

Decision No. R13-0200-I at ¶¶ 15 and 16 (bolding in original); see also id. at Ordering Paragraphs No. 1 and No. 3 (same).  

8. Review of the Commission file in this matter reveals that, on February 11, 2013, the Commission mailed, by first class postage, Decision No. R13-0200-I to Respondent at the address for Respondent on file with the Commission.  Review of the Commission file in this matter reveals that, as of the date of this Decision, this mailing has not been returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  Respondent is presumed to have received Decision 
No. R13-0200-I.  
9. No counsel for Universal Towing entered an appearance in this proceeding.  
10. Universal Towing did not request additional time within which to obtain counsel.  
11. By Decision No. R13-0277-I, the ALJ scheduled the evidentiary hearing in this matter for April 4, 2013 and established 10:00 a.m. as the time at which the hearing would begin.  In that interim decision at¶ 5, the ALJ reiterated that she had ordered Respondent to obtain legal counsel in this matter and reiterated the consequences if Respondent did not obtain counsel as ordered.  
12. Review of the Commission file in this matter reveals that, on March 4, 2013, the Commission mailed, by first class postage, Decision No. R13-0277-I to Respondent at the address for Respondent on file with the Commission.  Review of the Commission file in this matter reveals that, as of the date of this Decision, this mailing has not been returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  Respondent is presumed to have received Decision 
No. R13-0277-I.  
13. On March 18, 2013, by Decision No. R13-0327-I, the ALJ scheduled a hearing to begin at 1:00 p.m. on April 4, 2013.  

14. Review of the Commission file in this matter reveals that, on March 18, 2013, the Commission mailed, by first class postage, Decision No. R13-0327-I to Respondent at the address for Respondent on file with the Commission.  Review of the Commission file in this matter reveals that, as of the date of this Decision, this mailing has not been returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  Respondent is presumed to have received Decision 
No. R13-0327-I.  
15. On the date, at the time, and at the place scheduled, the ALJ called this matter for hearing.  Staff was present, was represented, and was prepared to proceed.  
16. Respondent is presumed to be aware of the scheduled evidentiary hearing.  Neither Respondent nor a representative of Respondent was present when the matter was called for hearing.  In addition, Respondent neither made a filing nor otherwise contacted either the ALJ or Commission Staff to request that the hearing be rescheduled.  Further, Respondent has had no contact with the Staff counsel or with Commission Staff, including the ALJ, concerning this proceeding.  Respondent’s failure to appear was unexplained and unexcused, other than the advisements in Decisions No. R13-0277-I and No. R13-0200-I that Respondent could not participate in the evidentiary hearing without legal counsel.  
17. In addition, Staff’s counsel and witness were present and prepared to proceed.  Finally, the ALJ and court reporter were present and prepared to proceed.  For these reasons, the ALJ conducted the scheduled evidentiary hearing in Respondent’s absence.  

18. At the hearing, the ALJ heard the testimony of one witness:  Mr. Anthony Cummings.  Six exhibits were marked, offered, and admitted into evidence.  In this proceeding, there is no information that is claimed to be confidential.  

19. At the conclusion of the hearing, the evidentiary record was closed.  The ALJ took the matter under advisement.  

20. As of the date of this Decision, Respondent has made no filing in this proceeding.  

21. As of the date of this Decision, no counsel for Respondent has entered an appearance in this proceeding.  

22. In accordance with, and pursuant to, § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ transmits to the Commission the record of the proceeding together with a written recommended decision.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT  
23. The facts in this case are undisputed.  
24. Staff is litigation Staff of the Commission as identified in the Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1007(a) notice filed in this proceeding.  
25. Staff witness Cummings is employed, and at all times pertinent to this proceeding was employed, as a lead investigator in the Commission’s Transportation Section.  In the course of his responsibilities and assigned duties as a lead investigator, Staff witness Cummings conducted the investigation that led to the issuance of the CPAN.  Staff witness Cummings also issued the CPAN to Respondent.  
26. Respondent is a Colorado limited liability company.  
27. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Respondent owned, controlled, operated, or managed one or more motor vehicles that provided transportation in intrastate commerce in Colorado and, thus, was a “motor carrier” as defined in § 40-10.1-101(10), C.R.S., and in 
Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6001(ff).
  
28. At all times relevant to the instant proceeding, Respondent held Permit 
No. T-04125,
 which is a towing carrier permit as defined in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6001(rr).  Permit No. T-04125 was Respondent’s only authority to operate as a towing carrier in intrastate commerce in Colorado.  
29. At all times relevant to the instant proceeding, Respondent was a towing carrier, as defined in § 40-10.1-101(20), C.R.S., and in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6001(qq).  
30. At all times relevant to the instant proceeding, Respondent was subject to the Towing Carrier Rules in the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle.  The Towing Carrier Rules are Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6500 through 723-6-6599.  
31. Respondent submitted to the Commission a verified Towing Carrier Permit Application dated September 13, 2010.
  Page 4 of that application contains a section entitled “STATEMENT AND VERIFICATION.”  That section, as pertinent here, states:  
I am authorized to sign on behalf of the applicant/registrant.  

The applicant/registrant is familiar with and will comply with the applicable PUC’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6[.]  

I verify that I have read and know the contents of this form and that the contents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  

(Emphasis supplied.)  The verified form was signed by Michael Merriman, as the owner of Respondent.  Based on this verified statement, at all times relevant to this proceeding, Respondent was familiar with, and had acknowledged that it would comply with, the Towing Carrier Rules.  

32. On November 9, 2012, the Commission’s Consumer Assistance group within the External Affairs Section received an informal complaint about a tow performed by Respondent on October 25, 2012 (October 25 tow).  According to the complainant, Respondent towed the complainant’s vehicle from the parking lot of the Arena Apartments located at 
1882 East 104th Avenue, Thornton, Colorado (Arena Apartments or Arena address).  The complainant is the owner of the towed vehicle and stated that the October 25 tow occurred without her permission or consent.  
33. The October 25 tow was a nonconsensual tow.
  
34. As part of her informal complaint, the complainant related the substance of a telephone conversation that she had with the tow truck driver who performed the tow for Respondent.  According to the complainant, Respondent’s tow truck driver stated:  (a) on October 25, 2012, the tow truck driver was “patrolling” the Arena Apartments parking lot; (b) the October 25 tow occurred because the vehicle was parked in a parking space reserved for handicapped drivers; (c) the cost to release the vehicle was approximately $ 300; and (d) to release the vehicle, Respondent required a cash payment in the exact amount of the charges because Respondent did not take credit cards.  
35. The complainant provided a copy of the tow ticket issued by Respondent for the October 25 tow (tow ticket).
  The tow ticket shows $ 232.10 as the total amount due for the tow and storage.  The complainant paid this amount on October 25, 2012.  
36. The top of tow ticket (Hearing Exhibit No. 3) states:  “Colorado PUC Phone # 303-894-2070[.]”  The tow ticket does not contain this statement:  “Report problems to the Public Utilities Commission at (303) 894-2070.”  
37. The complainant stated that, at approximately 8:20 a.m. on October 25, 2012,
 Respondent returned her vehicle to her at a location that was neither Respondent’s storage lot nor the Arena address parking lot.  
38. As a result of the informal complaint, a member of the Consumer Assistance group contacted Respondent.  Through its owner Michael Merriman, Respondent:  (a) acknowledged that the October 25 tow occurred; (b) stated that the tow was performed in accordance with, and pursuant to, an agreement with the Arena Apartments property owner; (c) stated the October 25 tow occurred because the vehicle was blocking a garage exit;
 (d) stated that the approximately $ 300 charge included a storage fee; (e) stated that it did accept credit cards;
 and (f) stated that it could not locate the invoice for the October 25 tow.  
39. Respondent provided a copy of the Towing & Property Sign Agreement between Respondent and the Arena Apartments.
  According to Respondent, this document is the written agreement pursuant to which it was authorized to perform, and did perform, the October 25 tow.  
40. In accordance with standard practice, the Consumer Assistance group forwarded the informal complaint and the response to the Transportation Section.  After reviewing the Commission records pertaining to the informal complaint and response, Staff witness Cummings initiated the investigation that resulted in issuance of the CPAN.  
41. The Towing & Property Sign Agreement does not contain all of the information mandated by Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(a)(I).  The Towing & Property Sign Agreement states that the Commission regulates all charges.  The Towing & Property Sign Agreement, however, does not contain the statement concerning rates and drop charges required by Rule 4 CCR 
723-6-6508(a)(I)(G).  As it does not contain all required statements, the Towing & Property Sign Agreement was not written authorization for Respondent to act as the agent for the property owner of the Arena Apartments with respect to authorizing the October 25 tow.  
42. The “time of call” section on the tow ticket is blank.  This is consistent with, and supports, the complainant’s statement that she was informed that the October 25 tow was the result of the tow truck driver’s “patrolling” the Arena Apartments parking lot.  
43. There is no evidence that the property owner of the Arena Apartments contacted Respondent to request the October 25 tow.  
44. The tow ticket for the October 25 tow is not signed by the property owner of the Arena Apartments.  

45. The property owner of the Arena Apartments did not authorize the October 25 tow.  

46. No law enforcement officer directed Respondent to perform the October 25 tow.  

47. Respondent did not perform the October 25 tow pursuant to authorization by the owner of, the authorized operator of, or the authorized agent of the owner of the towed vehicle.  

48. Additional findings of fact are found elsewhere in this Decision.  

III. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION  
49. The record establishes that the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction in this proceeding and in personam jurisdiction over Respondent.  

50. Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  
Section 40-7-116(1), C.R.S.; § 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.; § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1500.  A party has met the preponderance of the evidence burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.  

51. The CPAN alleges that, on October 25, 2012, Respondent violated 
Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I).  To meet its burden of proof in this case, Staff must prove that, on October 25, 2012, Respondent violated the cited Commission rule and that the violation was intentional.  Section 40-10.1-113(1)(g), C.R.S.  A violation is intentional within the meaning of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., when a person is aware of a requirement or restriction and nonetheless commits an act, or fails to act, and that act or omission violates the requirement or restriction.  
52. There are two types of authorization to perform a nonconsensual tow from private property:  (a) a written general authorization for a towing carrier to act as the property owner’s authorized agent for the purpose of authorizing nonconsensual tows; and (b) an authorization for a specific nonconsensual tow.  
53. With respect to the written general authorization, Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(a)(I) permits a towing carrier to act as the authorized agent for the property owner provided these conditions are met:  (a) there is a written agreement between the property owner and the towing carrier; and (b) the written agreement contains each of the nine required elements specified in that Rule.  Absent a written agreement that meets the requirements of Rule 4 CCR 
723-6-6508(a), a towing carrier is not authorized to act as the property owner’s agent for purposes of authorizing a nonconsensual tow from private property (i.e., there is no general authorization).  
54. As found above, the Towing & Property Sign Agreement could not serve, and on October 25, 2012 did not serve, as the written authorization for Respondent to act as the agent for the property owner of the Arena Apartments.  When it performed the October 25 tow, Respondent was not authorized to act as the agent for the Arena Apartments property owner for the purpose of authorizing the nonconsensual October 25 tow from the Arena Apartments parking lot.  Thus, Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(a)(I) is not applicable.  
55. When it performed the October 25 tow, Respondent was not authorized to act as the Arena Apartment property owner’s agent.  The remaining source of authorization for Respondent to perform the October 25 tow is Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I).  
56. As relevant here, Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b) and 723-6-6508(c) provide:  
(b)
Authorization.  

 
(I)
A towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless one of the following conditions is met:  
 

(A)
the towing carrier is directed to perform a tow by a law enforcement officer;  

 

(B)
the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow by the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of a motor vehicle; or  

 

(C)
the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner.  


(II)
Property owner authorization.  The authorization from the property owner shall be in writing; shall identify, by make and license plate number (or in lieu thereof, by vehicle identification number), the motor vehicle to be towed; and shall include the date, time, and place of removal.  
 

(A)
The authorization shall be filled out in full, signed by the property owner, and given to the towing carrier before the motor vehicle is removed from the property.  The property owner may sign using a verifiable employee identification number or code name in lieu of the person’s proper name.  
 

(B)
A towing carrier shall not accept or use blank authorizations pre-signed by the property owner.  



(C)
The written authorization may be incorporated with the tow record/invoice required by rule 6509.  

* * *  

(c)
Noncompliance.  If a tow is performed in violation of this rule, the towing carrier shall not charge, collect, or retain any fees or charges for the unauthorized services it performs.  Any motor vehicle that is held in storage and that was towed without proper authorization shall be released to the owner, lienholder, or agent of the owner or lienholder without charge.  

(Emphasis supplied.)  
57. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II)(C) references Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509.  As pertinent here, Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509 provides:  
(a)
Towing carriers shall use and complete all applicable portions of a tow record/invoice form for all nonconsensual tows.  The tow record/invoice form shall contain the following information:  

* * *  


(VII)
unless incorporated into the authorization in rule 6508(b)(II),  

 

(A)
the name, address, and telephone number of the person authorizing the tow; and  

 

(B)
the signature of the property owner authorizing a tow;  

* * *  


(XIII)
on at least the customer’s copy, the following notice in a font size of at least 10:  “Report problems to the Public Utilities Commission at 
(303) 894-2070.”  

(b)
The tow record/invoice shall be a multiple copy form.  The copies shall be distributed as follows:  
 
(I)
The towing carrier shall retain the copy bearing all required original signatures for authorization and release.  
 
(II)
The towing carrier shall deliver a copy to the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner at the time of payment of towing charges and release of the towed motor vehicle.  

(Emphasis supplied.)  

58. No law enforcement officer directed Respondent to perform the October 25 tow.  Respondent did not perform the October 25 tow pursuant to authorization from the owner of, from the authorized operator of, or from the authorized agent of the owner of the towed vehicle.  The evidence establishes that Respondent did not have authorization for the nonconsensual October 25 tow pursuant to Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I)(A) and 723-6-6508(I)(B).  
59. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I)(C) (“the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner”) is the remaining avenue by which Respondent could have been authorized to perform the nonconsensual October 25 tow.  The evidence establishes that Respondent did not have authorization pursuant to this Rule.  
60. For the reasons discussed, before it could perform the October 25 tow, Respondent needed a written authorization specific to the October 25 tow.  Aside from the Towing & Property Sign Agreement, Respondent provided no document as proof of the property owner’s authorization for the October 25 tow.  
61. There is only one document that pertains specifically to the October 25 tow:  the tow ticket provided to the complainant by Respondent.  Thus, if there is written authorization specific to the nonconsensual October 25 tow, it must be found in the tow ticket.  
62. The tow ticket does not contain the name, address, and telephone number of the person authorizing the October 25 tow and does not contain the signature of the person at the Arena Apartments who authorized the October 25 tow.  Thus, the tow ticket does not satisfy the Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a)(VII) requirements and, as a result, cannot serve as the written authorization specific to the nonconsensual October 25 tow.  
63. The evidence establishes that Respondent had no authorization to perform the nonconsensual October 25 tow.  
64. The evidence also establishes that, prior to October 25, 2012, Respondent was aware of the Towing Carrier Rules, which include Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I).  The evidence establishes that, prior to October 25, 2012, Respondent stated that it would comply with the Towing Carrier Rules, which include Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I).  
65. The ALJ finds that Staff met its burden of proof and established that, on October 25, 2012, Respondent intentionally violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I) as alleged in the CPAN.  
66. The evidence also establishes that, on October 25, 2012, Respondent provided to the complainant her copy of the tow record/ invoice for the nonconsensual October 25 tow (Hearing Exhibit No. 3).  That copy did not contain the following statement:  “Report problems to the Public Utilities Commission at (303) 894-2070[,]” which statement is mandated by 
Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a)(XIII).  The CPAN is amended to conform to this unrebutted and undisputed evidence.  The evidence establishes Respondent’s knowledge of, and its statement that it would comply with, the Towing Carrier Rules, which include Rule 4 CCR 
723-6-6509(a)(XIII).  
67. The ALJ finds that, on October 25, 2012, Respondent intentionally violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a)(XIII).  
68. The evidence further establishes that, when requested to do so by Commission Staff, Respondent could not produce the tow record/invoice for the nonconsensual October 25 tow.  The CPAN is amended to conform to this unrebutted and undisputed evidence.  
Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(b)(I) requires Respondent, as a towing carrier, to maintain the original of the tow record/invoice for the nonconsensual October 25 tow.  The evidence establishes Respondent’s knowledge of, and its statement that it would comply with, the Towing Carrier Rules, which include Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(b)(I).  
69. The ALJ finds that, by failing to maintain the requisite record, Respondent intentionally violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(b)(I).  
70. The ALJ has found that Respondent intentionally violated Rules 4 CCR 
723-6-6508(b)(I), 723-6-6509(a)(XIII), and 723-6-6509(b)(I).  The remaining issue to be decided is the penalty or sanction to impose for the violations.  The ALJ now turns to this issue.  
71. The Commission has broad authority with respect to the imposition of penalties and sanctions for violation of Commission rules.  In addition, the Commission should look to the language of its substantive rules (e.g., Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c)) when considering the imposition of penalties and sanctions.  
72. For the violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I) alleged in the CPAN, Staff requests that the ALJ assess the maximum civil penalty and that the ALJ enter a cease and desist order.  Because the CPAN did not allege a violation of either Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a)(XIII) or of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(b)(I), Staff did not address a penalty or sanction for violation of these Rules.  
73. The ALJ has found that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I).  Pursuant to § 40-7-113(b), C.R.S., and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6314(a)(II), the maximum potential civil penalty for a violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I) is $ 1,100.  With the 10 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., the maximum total assessment for violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I) is $ 1,210.  It is within the Commission’s discretion to impose any civil penalty up to the maximum amount stated in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6314(a)(I).  
74. Staff seeks a civil penalty of $ 1,100 and the required surcharge of $ 110, for a maximum total assessment of $ 1,210.  

75. The ALJ has found that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a)(XIII).  Pursuant to § 40-7-113(b), C.R.S., and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6314(e), the maximum potential civil penalty for a violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a)(XIII) is $ 275.  With the 10 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., the maximum total assessment for violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a)(XIII) is $ 302.50.  It is within the Commission’s discretion to impose any civil penalty up to the maximum amount stated in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6314(e).  

76. Because it did not allege a violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a)(XIII) in the CPAN, Staff did not address a civil penalty for violation of this Rule.  

77. The ALJ has found that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(b)(I).  Pursuant to § 40-7-113(b), C.R.S., and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6314(e), the maximum potential civil penalty for a violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(b)(I) is $ 275.  With the 10 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., the maximum total assessment for violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(b)(I) is $ 302.50.  It is within the Commission’s discretion to impose any civil penalty up to the maximum amount stated in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6314(e).  

78. Because it did not allege a violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(b)(I) in the CPAN, Staff did not address a civil penalty for violation of this Rule.  

79. With respect to the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed, Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1302(b), provides as follows:  
 
[T]he Commission may impose a civil penalty, where provided by law, after considering evidence concerning the following factors:  

 
(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;  

 
(II)
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;  

 
(III)
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;  

 
(IV)
The respondent’s ability to pay;  

 
(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;  

 
(VI)
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;  

 
(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and  

 
(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.  

The amount of the civil penalty to be assessed is discretionary with the Commission and is based on the evidentiary record.  On a case-by-case basis, the Commission balances and weighs the stated factors as it deems appropriate.  
80. In determining the amount of the civil penalty in this case, the ALJ began with the full range of options (i.e., from a civil penalty of $ 1 to a civil penalty of the maximum amount); then considered the evidence presented on the factors in aggravation and the factors in mitigation; and finally tested the amount of the civil penalty against the purposes underlying all civil penalty assessments.  
81. Based on the evidentiary record, the ALJ finds that the maximum civil penalty should be assessed in this case.  In making this determination, the ALJ considered the Rules that Respondent violated and their public safety purposes; considered the factors enumerated in Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b); considered Commission guidance provided in previous civil penalty case decisions; considered the purposes served by civil penalties; and considered the range of civil penalty assessments found to be reasonable in other civil penalty cases.  
82. The ALJ first examined the circumstances, nature, and gravity of the violations (Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b)(I)) and the degree of Respondent’s culpability (Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1302(b)(II)).  The ALJ considered Respondent’s long-standing actual knowledge of the applicable Towing Carrier Rules and Respondent’s intentional violation of Rules 4 CCR 
723-6-6508(b)(I), 723-6-6509(a)(XIII), and 723-6-6509(b)(I), the general purpose of which is to protect owners of vehicles that are towed without consent and other members of the public.  The ALJ considered Respondent’s verified statement that it would comply with the Towing Carrier Rules and its subsequent disregard of that verified statement.  
83. There is no evidence with respect to the remaining factors in Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1302(b).  There are no mitigating factors in the record.  
84. Given the evidentiary record and the absence of mitigation, the ALJ finds it appropriate in this case to assess the maximum civil penalty.  
85. Based on the record in this case, the ALJ finds that a civil penalty of $ 1,650 should be assessed in this case.  The ALJ finds that § 24-34-108, C.R.S., requires the ALJ to assess a surcharge of $ 165.  The ALJ will order the maximum total assessment of $ 1,815 against Respondent and will order that this amount is due and payable immediately.  
86. The evidence establishes that, to recover her vehicle from Respondent, the complainant paid Respondent towing charges, mileage fees, and storage fees associated with the October 25 tow.  Tow ticket (Hearing Exhibit No. 3) at 1.  The evidence also establishes that, on October 25, 2012, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I) when it performed the October 25 tow without authorization.  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c) provides “If a tow is performed in violation of this rule, the towing carrier shall not charge, collect, or retain any fees or charges for the unauthorized services it performs” (emphasis supplied).  The ALJ finds that this Rule requires Respondent to refund to the complainant, Ms. Amy Pabst, the amount that she paid to recover her vehicle, which amount is stated on the tow ticket (Hearing Exhibit No. 3).
  The ALJ will order Respondent to refund this amount to Ms. Pabst.  
87. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to issue a cease and desist order.  That statute states, in relevant part:  


Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section, the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist ... for the following reasons:  

 
(a)
A violation of [article 10.1 of title 40, C.R.S.,] or of any term or condition of the motor carrier’s certificate or permit;  

 
(b)
Exceeding the authority granted by a certificate or permit;  

 
(c)
A violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission.  

(Emphasis supplied.)  

88. In relevant part, Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6008(c) provides:  


After a hearing upon at least ten days’ notice to the motor carrier affected, and upon proof of violation, the Commission may issue an order to cease and desist, suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any certificate or permit for the following reasons:  

 
(I)
a violation of, or failure to comply with, any ... rule concerning a motor carrier;  

89. In this case, Staff asks the Commission to issue a cease and desist order prohibiting Respondent from performing any nonconsensual tows without proper authorization.  Proper authorization is defined in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508 (quoted above).  
90. At 1, the CPAN states:  “NOTICE:  Upon proof of any violation alleged above, the Public Utilities Commission may order you to cease and desist activities in violation of statutes and Commission rules.”  Hearing Exhibit No. 5 (italics and bolding in original).  Thus, Respondent had notice that a cease and desist order could issue in this proceeding.  In addition, Respondent had more than ten days’ notice of the evidentiary hearing in this matter.  Respondent did not participate in this proceeding in any way.  
91. The ALJ finds that a cease and desist order should issue against Respondent in this proceeding because:  (a) Respondent has long-standing actual knowledge of the Towing Carrier Rules, which include Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I), 723-6-6509(a)(XIII), and 
723-6-6509(b)(I); (b) despite this actual knowledge, Respondent performed the nonconsensual October 25 tow without authorization; (c) despite this actual knowledge, Respondent failed to provide to the owner of the towed vehicle the advisements required by Rule 4 CCR 
723-6-6509(a)(XIII); (d) despite this actual knowledge, Respondent failed to maintain records; (e) Respondent’s actions that did not comply with the cited Commission rules harmed the owner of the towed vehicle and the general public; and (f) unless ordered to cease doing so, Respondent may (and likely will) perform nonconsensual tows without authorization, fail to provide required information, and fail to maintain records as required by applicable Commission rules.  

92. The ALJ finds that a cease and desist order is appropriate notwithstanding the fact that, at present, Towing Permit No. T-04125 is revoked.  The existence of a cease and desist order will dissuade Respondent from violating Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I), 
723-6-6509(a)(XIII), and 723-6-6509(b)(I) if Respondent obtains a towing permit in the future.  In addition, the cease and desist order issued in this Decision includes Respondent’s officers, executives, drivers, agents, and contractors.  Thus, if any of these individuals operates as a towing carrier, the cease and desist order applies to them.  
93. The ALJ will issue an order that requires Universal Towing, its officers, its executives, its drivers, its agents, and its contractors immediately to cease and desist from violating Rules  4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I), 723-6-6509(a)(XIII), and 723-6-6509(b)(I).  The cease and desist order will continue in effect until modified by subsequent Commission Order.  
94. Respondent is advised, and is on notice, that violation of the cease and desist order contained in this Decision may result in the Commission’s taking further action, both administrative and judicial, as permitted by statute.  

95. The ALJ finds that the combination of the maximum assessment, the refund to the complainant, and the cease and desist order achieves the following purposes:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by Respondent or by similarly-situated towing carriers; (b) motivating Respondent to comply with the law; (c) punishing Respondent for its past behavior; and (d) implementing Commission rules.  Thus, the maximum assessment, the refund, and the cease and desist order are reasonable; are in accord with Commission procedures and policy; and are in the public interest.  
96. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

IV. ORDER  
A. The Commission Orders That:  
1. Consistent with the discussion above, Universal Towing & Recovery Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $ 1,650.  

2. Pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., a $ 165 surcharge on the civil penalty is assessed against Universal Towing & Recovery Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery.  The surcharge shall be credited to the Consumer Outreach and Education Cash Fund, as provided by statute.  
3. The civil penalty and surcharge assessed in Ordering Paragraphs No. 1 and 2 are due and payable immediately.  
4. Consistent with the discussion above, Universal Towing & Recovery Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery, shall refund to Ms. Amy Pabst the total amount that Ms. Pabst paid to recover her vehicle from Universal Towing & Recovery Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery.  The amount to be refunded is the “TOTAL” amount contained on Hearing Exhibit No. 3.  
5. The refund ordered in Ordering Paragraph No. 4 is due and payable immediately.  
6. Consistent with the discussion above, Universal Towing & Recovery Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery, its officers, its executives, its drivers, its agents, and its contractors immediately shall cease and desist from violating Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6-6508(b)(I).  
7. Consistent with the discussion above, Universal Towing & Recovery Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery, its officers, its executives, its drivers, its agents, and its contractors immediately shall cease and desist from violating Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6-6509(a)(XIII).  
8. Consistent with the discussion above, Universal Towing & Recovery Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery, its officers, its executives, its drivers, its agents, and its contractors immediately shall cease and desist from violating Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6-6509(b)(I).  
9. The cease and desist order set out in Ordering Paragraphs No. 6 through 8 shall continue in effect until and unless modified by subsequent Commission decision.  

10. Universal Towing & Recovery Services LLC, doing business as Universal Towing & Recovery, is held to the advisements contained in this Decision.  

11. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

12. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

13. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  The CPAN is Hearing Exhibit No. 5.  


�  The signed return receipt is Hearing Exhibit No. 6.  Michael Merriman signed the return receipt.  


�  This Rule is found in the Rules of Practice and Procedure, Part 1 of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723, in effect until June 30, 2013.  On June 30, 2013, amended Rules of Practice and Procedure became effective.  Unless the context indicates otherwise, reference in this Decision to the rules in Part 1 of 4 CCR 723 is to those rules as they were in effect until June 30, 2013.  


�  This Rule is found in the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, Part 6 of 4 CCR 723.  


�  Permit No. T-04125 is found in Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  


On January 16, 2013, Decision No. R13-0083 revoked Permit No. T-04125.  Decision No. R13-0083 was issued in Proceeding No. 13C-0031-INS, In Re:  The Matter of Motor Carriers Listed on Appendix A to this Decision, Respondents, and became a decision of the Commission by operation of law on February 6, 2013.  Decision No. R13-0083 is Hearing Exhibit No. 2.  


�  This Application is found in Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  


�  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6501(f) defined a nonconsensual tow as “the transportation of a motor vehicle by tow truck if such transportation is performed without the prior consent or authorization of the owner or operator of the motor vehicle.”  


�  This tow ticket is Hearing Exhibit No. 3.  


�  The tow ticket shows the released date as October 12, 2012.  This is an obvious error.  


�  This statement contradicted the statement that, according to the complainant, the tow truck driver made.  


�  This statement contradicted the statement that, according to the complainant, the tow truck driver made.  


�  The Towing & Property Sign Agreement is Hearing Exhibit No. 4.  


�  The charges and fees on the tow ticket are difficult to read.  The amount paid is either $ 232.10 or $ 252.10.  To assure that the complainant recoups all the money paid, the ALJ will order Respondent to pay the amount shown on Hearing Exhibit No. 3.  
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